

No. 94084-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

POPE RESOURCES, LP and OPG PROPERTIES, LLC,

Respondents,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,

Petitioner.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CITY OF SEATTLE,
CITY OF TACOMA, CITY OF BELLINGHAM and
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS**

Laura B. Wishik, WSBA #16682
Assistant City Attorney
Seattle City Attorney's Office
701 – 5th Avenue, Suite 2050
Seattle, Washington 98104-7097
(206) 684-8200
City of Seattle

Amy Kraham, WSBA #19959
Senior Assistant City Attorney
Office of the City Attorney
City of Bellingham
210 Lottie Street
Bellingham, WA 98225-4089
(360) 778-8278
City of Bellingham

Adam Rosenberg, WSBA #39256
Williams, Kastner & Gibbs, PLLC
601 Union Street, Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98101-2380
(206) 628-2762
*Washington Association of
Municipal Attorneys*

Christopher D. Bacha
WSBA #16714
Chief Deputy City Attorney
Tacoma City Attorney's Office
747 Market Street, Suite 1120
Tacoma, WA 98402-3767
(253) 591-5885
City of Tacoma

ORIGINAL

filed via
PORTAL

Table of Contents

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Owners or operators are liable whether “innocent” or not.	2
B. DNR’s arguments belong in the allocation phase of the trial.....	3
C. Local governments should not pay DNR’s share.	4
D. Government liability was limited, not eliminated.	6
E. Ecology is entitled to deference.....	8
F. The Court should confirm that DNR is not exempt from liability under the statute.....	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Akzo Coatings, Inc. v. Aigner Corp., 909 F.Supp. 1154 (N.D.Ind.1995) ... 5
City of Seattle v. WSDOT, 98 Wn. App. 165, 175 (Div. II)..... 5
Dash Point Vill. Assoc. v. Exxon Corp., 86 Wn. App. 596, 607, 937 P.2d
1148 (1997)..... 4
PacifiCorp Envtl. Remediation Co. v. Wash. State Dept of Transp., 162
Wn. App. 627, 665-66, 259 P.3d 1115 (2011)..... 4
State ex rel. Pirak v. Schoettler, 45 Wn.2d 367, 371-72, 274 P.2d 852
(1954)..... 10
State v. Pomeroy, 68 Wash. 389, 391, 123 P.514 (1912) 8

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

1989 Session Laws, ch.2, §2..... 2, 8
RCW 70.105D.010(2)..... 1, 2
RCW 70.105D.010(5)..... 2
RCW 70.105D.020(22)..... 7
RCW 70.105D.020(26)..... 8
RCW 70.105D.040..... 8
RCW 70.105D.040(2)..... 2
WAC 173-340-200..... 5

OTHER

2015-2016 Proposed Budget – City of Seattle, <http://www.seattle.gov/city-budget/2015-16-proposed-budget>..... 7
69 FR 63149-50 10
